

No. 10-50219, 10-50264

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHARLES C. LYNCH,

Defendant-Appellant.

GOVERNMENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF
AND BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

ANDRÉ BIROTTE JR.
United States Attorney

ROBERT E. DUGDALE
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Criminal Division

DAVID KOWAL (SBN 188651)
Assistant United States Attorney
Organized Crime Drug Enforcement
Task Force Section

1400 United States Courthouse
312 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-5136
Email: davidkowal@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
I ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
II STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION IN THE DISTRICT COURT.....	3
B. JURISDICTION, TIMELINESS, AND BAIL STATUS.....	6
C. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
1. Overview of Offense Conduct.....	6
2. In Limine Rulings on Medical Marijuana.....	7
3. The Secret Defense.....	10
4. Trial.....	13
a. Voir dire and the jury nullification instruction.....	13
b. Defendant's opening statement.....	18
c. The government's case.....	18
d. Defendant's case.....	22
i. Customer Beck.....	22
ii. Defendant's calls to the DEA.....	24
iii. Challenges to defendant's reliance on the DEA phone call.....	29
iv. Defendant's compliance with local rules.....	31
v. Defendant's role in the conspiracy.....	32
e. Rebuttal.....	33
III ARGUMENT.....	35
A. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED PROBATIVE EVIDENCE OF OVERT ACTS AND ELEMENTS OF THE CHARGED OFFENSE.....	35
1. Standard of Review.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
2. Relevance in Conspiracy Cases.....	37
3. The Court Did Not Err in Admitting Evidence of CCCC Employee Abraham Baxter's Marijuana Sale.....	40
4. The Court Did Not Plainly Err In Admitting Evidence that the Conspiracy Included Marijuana Distribution Outside the Store by Other Employees.....	43
5. The Court Did Not Plainly Err in Admitting Direct and Summary Evidence of Sales to Customers Under 21 Years of Age.....	46
6. The Court Did Not Err in Admitting Evidence Concerning Strains of Marijuana at the CCCC.....	50
7. The Court Did Not Err in Admitting Evidence Regarding the Total Amount of Marijuana Sales at the CCCC and Defendant's Connection to those Sales.....	52
8. Any Hypothetical Error Was Harmless.....	56
B. DEFENDANT'S ENTRAPMENT BY ESTOPPEL DEFENSE WAS INVALID AS A MATTER OF LAW AND THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM ALL RULINGS ON THE DEFENSE ON THAT BASIS.....	57
1. Standard of Review.....	57
2. Defendant Failed to Meet His Burden of Establishing Several Required Elements of Entrapment by Estoppel.....	58
3. Defendant Did Not Provide Sufficient Facts about His Crimes in His Short Phone Call to the DEA.....	60
4. Defendant Never Received the Required Affirmative Statement that His Conduct Was Legal.....	64
5. Undisputed Evidence Demonstrates That, in Running His Marijuana Store, Defendant Never Actually Relied on His Phone Call with the DEA.....	69

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
6. Any Reliance by Defendant on His Conversations With the DEA Was Objectively Unreasonable.....	75
C. IN ANY EVENT, THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN EXCLUDING INADMISSIBLE AND REPETITIVE EVIDENCE OFFERED IN SUPPORT OF THE ENTRAPMENT BY ESTOPPED DEFENSE.....	76
1. Standard of Review.....	77
2. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Excluding Cumulative and Inadmissible Testimony About Defendant's Compliance With Local Law.....	78
a. Defendant offered ample evidence on the undisputed issue of his compliance with local law.....	79
b. The district court correctly limited further evidence as repetitive and inadmissible hearsay.....	81
3. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Excluding Evidence about Medical Marijuana.....	85
4. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Excluding a Video by a Sheriffs' Department Spokesman As Minimally Probative, Repetitious, and Confusing.....	88
5. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Excluding Hearsay Statements Made by Defendant to His Attorney.....	91
a. Background.....	91
b. The district court correctly held that Koory's statements about defendant's phone call to the DEA were not admissible under Rule 801(d)(1)(B).....	95

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
c. Alternatively, the district court's preclusion of the Koory evidence should be upheld due to defendant's clear violation of the district court's discovery orders on that evidence.....	103
6. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Excluding Hearsay Statements Made By Baxter to a Defense Investigator While He Was Represented By Counsel.....	105
7. This Court Should Affirm Each of The District Court's Evidentiary Rulings on the Alternative Basis That Defendant Was Required But Prejudicially Failed to Give Notice of Entrapment by Estoppel Under Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.3.....	110
D. DUE TO THE INVALIDITY OF THE DEFENSE, THE COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON ENTRAPMENT BY ESTOPPEL, BUT THE INSTRUCTIONS WERE CORRECT.....	112
1. Standard of Review.....	113
2. The Court Properly Instructed on the First Element of Entrapment By Estoppel.....	114
3. The Instructions on State Law Were Correct and Did Not Undercut the Defense.....	116
E. THE DISTRICT COURT'S ANTI-JURY NULLIFICATION INSTRUCTION DURING VOIR DIRE WAS PERMISSIBLE.....	122
1. Standard of Review.....	122
2. Neither the Jury nor the Defendant Has a Right to Jury Nullification.....	123
3. Anti-Nullification Instructions Have Been Widely Accepted By This Court and Other Circuit Courts.....	124
4. The District Court Properly Gave a Curative Instruction in Light of the Defense's Injection of Jury Nullification During Voir Dire.....	126

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
F. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT VIOLATE DEFENDANT'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY WHEN IT PROPERLY REFUSED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE CONSEQUENCES OF THEIR GUILTY VERDICTS.....	128
1. Standard of Review.....	128
2. The Supreme Court and This Court Have Already Ruled that Juries Should Not Be Instructed on Punishment.....	128
3. This Case Did Not Fall within <u>Shannon's</u> Narrow Exception As To When Informing The Jury of the Consequences of Their Verdicts May Be Necessary.....	131
G. THE COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN ITS HANDLING OF JURY COMMUNICATIONS PRIOR TO DELIBERATIONS.....	133
1. Background.....	134
2. Standard of Review.....	140
3. The Court's Handling of Juror Communications Did Not Alter the Verdict.....	142
H. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OR OTHERWISE VIOLATE <u>BRADY</u>	148
1. Background.....	148
2. Standard of review.....	151
3. There Was No <u>Brady</u> Violation.....	152
I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S REFUSAL TO IMPOSE THE FIVE-YEAR MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCE WAS ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	154
1. Sentencing Proceedings.....	155
2. Standard of Review.....	166
3. Applicable Law on Mandatory Minimum Sentences and the Safety Valve.....	166
4. The District Court's Erroneous Interpretation of USSG § 3B1.1.....	171

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
5. The District Court Violated Clear Rules of Guideline Interpretation by Ignoring the Text and Mandatory Nature of USSG § 3B1.1.....	174
6. The District Court Misread the Guidelines Commentary on Which it Relied.....	178
7. The District Court Committed Additional Errors in its Safety Valve Analysis.....	181
J. DUE TO THE DISTRICT COURT'S STRONGLY HELD VIEW AND UNUSUAL EFFORTS AGAINST APPLYING THE REQUIRED SENTENCE, THIS COURT SHOULD REASSIGN THE CASE TO A NEW JUDGE ON REMAND.....	183
K. DEFENDANT'S CURSORY ARGUMENTS SEEKING TO OVERTURN THE SENTENCE THE DISTRICT COURT IMPOSED ARE INCONSEQUENTIAL IN LIGHT OF THE APPLICABILITY OF THE FIVE-YEAR SENTENCE, AND ALSO LACK MERIT.....	186
1. Defendant Was Not Entitled to a Time-Served Sentence on Count One.....	187
2. The One-Year Mandatory Minimum Sentences in Counts Two and Three under 21 U.S.C § 859 Apply Notwithstanding the Longer Mandatory Minimum in Count One.....	188
IV CONCLUSION.....	190
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	191

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>FEDERAL CASES:</u>	
<u>Abbott v. United States,</u> 131 S. Ct. 18 (2010)	188, 189
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	130, 131
<u>Arizona v. Johnson,</u> 351 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2003)	122, 144
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	148
<u>Breneman v. Kennecott Corp.,</u> 799 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1986)	98
<u>Brewer v. Hall,</u> 378 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	126
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi,</u> 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	109
<u>Cox v. Louisiana,</u> 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	69
<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	130, 131
<u>Crooks v. Harrelson,</u> 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	178
<u>Gonzales v. Raich,</u> 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	7, 85, 118
<u>Graves v. Arpaio,</u> 623 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	143
<u>Hall v. United States,</u> 46 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 1995)	177
<u>Jackson v. Virginia,</u> 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	37
<u>Koon v. United States,</u> 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	181, 182
<u>Lavin v. Marsh,</u> 644 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1981)	68
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	126

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Melendez v. United States,</u> 518 U.S. 120 (1996)	167
<u>Merced v. McGrath,</u> 426 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2005)	123, 124
<u>Newsom v. Runnels,</u> 378 F. App'x 641 (9th Cir. 2010)	126
<u>Pinkerton v. United States,</u> 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	38
<u>Raley v. Ohio,</u> 360 U.S. 423 (1959)	68, 69, 115
<u>Rosalez-Rodriguez,</u> 289 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2002)	146
<u>Shannon v. United States,</u> 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	passim
<u>Stinson v. United States,</u> 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	174
<u>Tome v. United States,</u> 513 U.S. 150 (1995)	96, 97, 100
<u>Smith v. Marsh,</u> 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	83, 104
<u>Trevino v. Gates,</u> 99 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 1996)	87
<u>United States v. Aceves-Rosales,</u> 832 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir.1987)	105
<u>United States v. Adames,</u> 56 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1995)	87
<u>United States v. Alexander,</u> 287 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2002)	174
<u>United States v. Alvarez,</u> 358 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2004)	37, 50
<u>United States v. Alvarez,</u> 927 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1991)	177
<u>United States v. Alvarez-Valenzuela,</u> 231 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2000)	39
<u>United States v. Ancheta,</u> 38 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1994)	177

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>United States v. Appolon,</u> 695 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2012)	126
<u>United States v. Aquino-Chacon,</u> 109 F.3d 936 (4th Cir. 1997)	65
<u>United States v. Arriagada,</u> 451 F.2d 487 (4th Cir. 1971)	143
<u>United States v. Baker,</u> 438 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2006)	115
<u>United States v. Bao,</u> 189 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 1999)	97, 99
<u>United States v. Barajas,</u> 360 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2004)	176
<u>United States v. Barragan-Devis,</u> 133 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1998)	146
<u>United States v. Basinger,</u> 60 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1995)	74
<u>United States v. Batterjee,</u> 361 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2004)	passim
<u>United States v. Bear,</u> 439 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2006)	112
<u>United States v. Bibbero,</u> 749 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1984)	39
<u>United States v. Blixt,</u> 548 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2008)	127
<u>United States v. Booker,</u> 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	passim
<u>United States v. Brebner,</u> 951 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1991)	passim
<u>United States v. Bruce,</u> 109 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 1997)	126
<u>United States v. Burrows,</u> 36 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 1994)	59, 75, 111
<u>United States v. Burt,</u> 410 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2005)	128
<u>United States v. Butcher,</u> 926 F.2d 811 (9th Cir. 1991)	82, 90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>United States v. Cain,</u> 130 F.3d 381 (9th Cir. 1997)	74
<u>United States v. Calvert,</u> 511 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008)	180
<u>United States v. Cardenas-Juarez,</u> 469 F.3d 1331 (9th Cir. 2006)	170
<u>United States v. Carr,</u> 424 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2005)	126
<u>United States v. Ceron,</u> 286 F. App'x 974 (9th Cir. 2008)	170
<u>United States v. Chung,</u> 659 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<u>United States v. Clegg,</u> 846 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1988)	61, 65
<u>United States v. Collicott,</u> 92 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 1996)	96
<u>United States v. Collins,</u> 61 F.3d 1379 (9th Cir. 1995)	91, 114
<u>United States v. Cortes,</u> -- F.3d --, 2013 WL 5539622, (Oct. 9, 2013 9th Cir.)	122
<u>United States v. Crespo De Llano,</u> 838 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987)	38, 43
<u>United States v. Curtin,</u> 489 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2007)	38
<u>United States v. Dare,</u> 425 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2005)	167
<u>United States v. Delgado,</u> 357 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2004)	74
<u>United States v. Dicesare,</u> 777 F.2d 543 (9th Cir. 1985)	39, 41, 44
<u>United States v. Douglas,</u> 81 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 1996)	143
<u>United States v. Duran,</u> 41 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 1994)	104
<u>United States v. Durham,</u> 464 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2006)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>United States v. Eaton,</u> 179 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1999)	passim
<u>United States v. Escalante,</u> 637 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)	38
<u>United States v. Feinman,</u> 930 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1991)	176
<u>United States v. Frank,</u> 956 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1992)	128
<u>United States v. Frederick,</u> 78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996)	96
<u>United States v. Garcia,</u> 500 F. App'x 653 (9th Cir. 2012)	131
<u>United States v. Giffen,</u> 473 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2006)	60, 61
<u>United States v. Gonzalez,</u> 533 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008)	99
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Aparicio,</u> 663 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<u>United States v. Hancock,</u> 231 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2000)	64, 68
<u>United States v. Harris,</u> 491 F.3d 440 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	82
<u>United States v. Hastings,</u> 126 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 1997)	153
<u>United States v. Hernandez-Castro,</u> 473 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2007)	167
<u>United States v. Hofus,</u> 598 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2010)	113
<u>United States v. Holguin,</u> 436 F.3d 111 (9th Cir. 2006)	170
<u>United States v. Hollis,</u> 490 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2007)	37
<u>United States v. Hooton,</u> 662 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1981)	153
<u>United States v. Huebner,</u> 48 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 1994)	143

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>United States v. Hungerford,</u> 465 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2006)	167
<u>United States v. Jacobs,</u> 855 F.2d 652 (9th Cir. 1988)	184
<u>United States v. Jackson,</u> 1998 WL 149586, (N.D. Ill. July 25, 1998)	111
<u>United States v. Jernigan,</u> 451 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006)	152
<u>United States v. Jimenez,</u> 68 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1995)	176
<u>United States v. Jones,</u> 346 F. App'x 253 (9th Cir. 2009)	131
<u>United States v. Kakatin,</u> 214 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000)	187
<u>United States v. Krzyske,</u> 836 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir. 1988)	126
<u>United States v. Lansing,</u> 424 F.2d 225 (9th Cir. 1970)	59, 75, 121
<u>United States v. Lachapelle,</u> 969 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1992)	66
<u>United States v. Lawrence,</u> 405 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2005)	128
<u>United States v. Lemus,</u> 582 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2009)	37, 57
<u>United States v. Linares,</u> 367 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	74
<u>United States v. Lopez-Alvarez,</u> 970 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1992)	102
<u>United States v. Lynch,</u> 437 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2006)	77
<u>United States v. Mack,</u> 164 F.3d 467 (9th Cir. 1999)	90, 114
<u>United States v. Magana-Olvera,</u> 917 F.2d 401 (9th Cir. 1990)	107
<u>United States v. Morales,</u> 108 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 1997).....	37, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>United States v. Moreno,</u> 102 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 1996)	57
<u>United States v. Morsette,</u> 622 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2010)	58
<u>United States v. Neville,</u> 82 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1996)	111
<u>United States v. Nichols,</u> 21 F.3d 1016 (10th Cir. 1994)	66
<u>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.,</u> 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	7, 85, 118
<u>United States v. Ortega,</u> 203 F.3d 675 (9th Cir. 2000)	83
<u>United States v. Paguio,</u> 114 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 1997)	106, 107, 109
<u>United States v. Pardue,</u> 385 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 2004)	66
<u>United States v. Paul,</u> 561 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2009)	184
<u>United States v. Pelismen,</u> 641 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 2011)	77, 151
<u>United States v. Perez,</u> 86 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 1996)	123
<u>United States v. Perez,</u> 116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997)	40, 41
<u>United States v. Pierre,</u> 974 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	126
<u>United States v. Pimentel,</u> 654 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1981)	122
<u>United States v. Pino-Noriega,</u> 189 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1999)	144
<u>United States v. Pitt,</u> 193 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 1999)	112
<u>United States v. Polouizzi,</u> 564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009)	130
<u>United States v. Powell,</u> 6 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 1993)	175

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>United States v. Powell,</u> 955 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1991)	125
<u>United States v. Ramirez-Valencia,</u> 202 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2000)	passim
<u>United States v. Richardson,</u> 233 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2000)	143
<u>United States v. Rivera,</u> 527 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2008)	169
<u>United States v. Romero,</u> 282 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2002)	140
<u>United States v. Rosenthal,</u> 334 F. App'x 841 (9th Cir. 2009)	passim
<u>United States v. Rosenthal,</u> 454 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<u>United States v. Rosenthal,</u> 266 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	passim
<u>United States v. Ross,</u> 372 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)	152
<u>United States v. Sash,</u> 396 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2005)	175
<u>United States v. Saunders,</u> 951 F.2d 1065 (9th Cir. 1991)	83, 104
<u>United States v. Satterfield,</u> 572 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1978	106, 107
<u>United States v. Savin,</u> 349 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003)	176
<u>United States v. Schafer,</u> 625 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim
<u>United States v. Schaff,</u> 948 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1991)	128
<u>United States v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</u> 785 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1986)	183
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 940 F.2d 710 (1st Cir. 1991)	58, 66, 76
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 31 F.3d 469 (1st Cir. 1994)	143

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 49 F.3d 362 (8th Cir. 1995)	175
<u>United States v. Soberanes,</u> 318 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)	174
<u>United States v. Spires,</u> 79 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 1996)	58, 75, 121
<u>United States v. Stauffer,</u> 922 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990)	38, 43
<u>United States v. Stegmeier,</u> 701 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 2012)	126
<u>United States v. Stewardt,</u> 185 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	66
<u>United States v. Sykes,</u> 658 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011)	166
<u>United States v. Tallmadge,</u> 829 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1987)	passim
<u>United States v. Tejada,</u> 631 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 2011)	189
<u>United States v. Thomas,</u> 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)	123, 127
<u>United States v. Throckmorton,</u> 87 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1996)	140, 142, 144
<u>United States v. Timmins,</u> 464 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1972)	61
<u>United States v. Triana,</u> 468 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2006)	60
<u>United States v. Trevino-Martinez,</u> 86 F.3d 65 (5th Cir. 1996)	60
<u>United States v. Valencia-Andrade,</u> 72 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 1995)	177, 178, 182
<u>United States v. Valencia-Roldan,</u> 893 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1990)	74
<u>United States v. Valenzuela,</u> 495 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007)	174
<u>United States v. Vega-Limon,</u> 548 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1977)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>United States v. Waters,</u> 627 F.3d 345 (9th Cir. 2010)	78
<u>United States v. Weitzenhoff,</u> 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993)	75, 98
<u>United States v. Whitman,</u> 771 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1985)	99
<u>United States v. Wilson,</u> 506 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1974)	132
<u>United States v. Williams,</u> 558 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2009)	188
<u>United States v. Williamson,</u> 154 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 1998)	170, 176
<u>United States v. Wipf,</u> 620 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)	167
<u>United States v. Woodley,</u> 9 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1993)	58, 65, 113
<u>United States v. Working,</u> 224 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2000)	166
<u>United States v. Yi,</u> 704 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013)	166
<u>United States v. Zaragoza,</u> 123 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1997)	177
<u>Williamson v. United States,</u> 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	107

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.3.....	12, 110
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a)	142
Fed. R. Evid. 401	38
Fed. R. Evid. 402	38
Fed. R. Evid. 403	38, 82
Fed. R. Evid. 801	93, 95
Fed. R. Evid. 804	106
Fed. R. Evid. 805	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 355(f) 187
 18 U.S.C. § 924(c) 188
 18 U.S.C. § 3231 6
 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 159, 166, 167
 18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1) 182
 18 U.S.C. § 3553(e) 167
 18 U.S.C. § 3553(f) passim
 18 U.S.C. § 3561 132
 18 U.S.C. § 3731..... 6
 18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)..... 6
 21 U.S.C. § 812 85
 21 U.S.C. § 821(b)(1)..... 7
 21 U.S.C. § 841..... passim
 21 U.S.C. § 844..... 178
 21 U.S.C. § 846..... 3, 178
 21 U.S.C. § 848 168
 21 U.S.C. § 856..... 3
 21 U.S.C. § 859 passim
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 6
 28 U.S.C. § 2106 183

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 11362.5 8
 Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 11362.7 8

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

USSG § 3B1.1 passim
 USSG § 5C1.2 168
 USSG § 5G1.1 167

No. 10-50219, 105264
